Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2019010 – Combs Property

Hearing Date:

April 18, 2019

Supervisor District:
2
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant/Owner:

David Combs

Requests:

Variances to the development standards of the Maricopa Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1) Proposed construction of septic outside of building envelope, within
hillside area to be setback 19.3’ where 30’ is the minimum permitted
(north/side) per MCZO Article 1201.6.1.6 and;
2) Proposed construction of septic outside building envelope, within
hillside area to be setback 50.74’ where 60’ is the minimum
(rear/east) permitted per MCZO Article 1201.6.1.6 and;
3) Proposed residence in the rear (east) setback 32’ where 60’ is the
minimum permitted per MCZO Article 501.4.3.

Site Location:

APN 219-16-029T @14307 N. White Face Canyon – located
northwest of Blue Coyote Trail & SR 87, in the Goldfield Ranch area

Site Size:

6.2 acres

Current Use / Zoning:

Vacant / Rural-190

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

Three (3) emails of support and fourteen (14) signatures of support

Findings:

☒ Requests meet the statutory test for variance approval

Page 1 of 7

Background:
1.

March 9, 1977: A Record of Survey for Goldfield Phase 1 was recorded.

2.

March 19, 2002: A variance case (BA2002024) for rear yard setback was submitted for
the subject site. The application was denied.

3.

November 12, 2004: A violation case (V200401521), for flood control case, was submitted
on the subject site. The status is closed.

4.

March 18, 2018: The current owner took possession of the subject property via warranty
deed under docket 180155286.

5.

March 15, 2019: Construction permit B201902463 was submitted for a single-family
residence and underground propane tank. The status is in plan review.

6.

March 15, 2019: The subsequent variance application was submitted.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
7.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated March 25, 2019.

8.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated March 14, 2019.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
9.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Rural-190 / Vacant
Rural-190 / Single-family residence
Rural-190 / Vacant
Rural-190 / Vacant
Rural-190 / Vacant

Site Analysis:
10.

The subject site is located in the Goldfield Ranch area, northwest of State Route (SR) 87
and Blue Coyote Trail. The lot is trapezoid shaped, vacant with an area totaling 272,634
sq. ft. Site access is from an 80’ (w) easement, which is the front, from and along the
western portion of the property. The northern boundary of the property being a side yard
and the east being the rear yard. The subject site is a hillside lot with elevations varying
from 2,046’ to 1,950’. The percentage considered hillside is 90% (242,463 sq. ft.).

11.

Per the MCZO Hillside Regulations, no disturbance shall be outside the principal building
envelope, as all spill materials shall be contained within the principal building envelope.
The first request proposes relief for the construction of septic outside of building envelope
to the north/side 19.3’ where 30’ is the minimum required.

12.

The second request, similar to the first, proposes the construction of septic outside of
building envelope and within hillside, to the east, 50.74’ where 60’ is the minimum required.
Topography is not warrant for relief from the Hillside Regulations, other than to help
mitigate further hillside disturbance.
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13.

The third request is for the proposed residence be positioned in the rear/east setback 32’
where 60’ is the minimum required. The single-family residence is proposed on the flattest
area of the site, listed as non-hillside. There is a six-foot (6-ft) change in elevation. Total
hillside disturbance allowed on site is 75,000 sq. ft. The hillside previously disturbed was
14,602 sq. ft. All existing and proposed hillside disturbance will remain below the 75,000
sq. ft. disturbance maximum permitted.
Aerial photo of subject site & surrounding environs

Aerial photo of subject site
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Proposed site plan

14.

Hillside disturbance will be within a hillside area but subject to lesser slope than other
portions of the lot. This effort to mitigate disturbance of steeper and greater areas of
hillside slope pushes development to the north and east encroaching outside of the
principal building envelope.
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15.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard
Front Yard Setback
Rear Yard Setback
Rear Yard Setback septic
Street Side Setback septic
(north)
Side Yard Setback (south)
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage

Rural-190
Zoning District
60-feet
60-feet
60-feet
30-feet

Proposed Standard

30-feet
30-feet
190,000-sq. ft.
300-feet
5%

30-feet
17-feet
272,634-sq. ft.
427.02-feet
2.1%

548-feet
32-feet
50.74-feet
19.3-feet

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards

Hillside Calculations
Gross Area of Lot
Hillside Area
Previously Disturbed Hillside
Hillside Disturbed in Bldg. Set Back
New Hillside Disturbance
Total Hillside Disturbance
Maximum Allowed Disturbance

272,634 sq. ft.
242,463 sq. ft.
14,602 sq. ft.
2,340 sq. ft.
13,638 sq. ft.
28,240 sq. ft.
75,000 sq. ft.

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
16.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
conditions facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulations or Development Standards to be varied. Explain the proposed
use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions
on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulations or Development Standards would impose a hardship on the
property.
“I am requesting to change the setback that we share with APN 219-16-022T from 60' to
32' (They have already been granted this change). We have reduced the size of our
house and articulated it to stay completely out of the hillside disturbance area. Bending
the house allows it also not to look directly at the house being constructed on the above
mentioned parcel. This variance will greatly minimize the impact of this house on the
hillside and mutually benefit the adjoining neighbors by not having our home look
directly into their home.”
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17.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
conditions on the site create with respect to existing Regulations and Standards of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“With the existing 60' setback the house would be forced to be moved far into the hillside
disturbance area and require a number of large retaining walls. This we believe would
greatly affect the natural condition of this lot.”

18.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
“If this is allowed it will not dramatically change the hillside through significant grading
and retaining wall construction. It would also allow the "View Shed" of the house to not
be aimed directly at the new house being constructed on APN 219-16-022T; my
neighbors on this lot strongly support this change.”

19.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permits or as-built permits currently filed with Planning and Development Department
and the current review status. Specify the permit numbers. If no permits have been filed,
please provide a timeline for building permits submittal and projected timeframe for
construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance requests is/are not related to a specific
development proposal.
“Plans are being submitted next week for permits.”

Findings:
20.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:



The applicant has demonstrated that there is a peculiar condition facing the property
in that the subject site has topographical constraints in the extreme and the majority
of the development will occur within the building footprint.
The applicant has demonstrated applying the requirements of the MCZO to this
property that has these peculiar conditions an undue physical hardship exists that
prevents the development of the property in that the topography present a
significant constraint limiting development.
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The applicant has demonstrated the peculiar condition / physical hardship is not selfcreated in the line of title.
The applicant has demonstrated that the general intent and purpose of the MCZO
will be preserved despite the variance because the goal of preserving as much of the
hillside landforms and the natural topography as possible is also accomplished by the
proposed build site on the flattest section of the property and planning to cause
minimal disruption to hillside areas. Pushing development to the north and east,
although outside the principal building envelope, will mitigate hillside disturbance.

And further, staff offers the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received March 15, 2019.
b) All required building permits for proposed development shall be applied for within 120
days of the hearing date unless otherwise directed by the Board. Failure to apply for
any required building permits within the specified time, or to complete necessary
construction within one year from the date of approval, shall negate the Board's
approval.
c) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements,
Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes.
21.

However, if the Board finds that any aspect of the statutory test has not been proven,
Board must state on the record the basis for that determination in a motion to deny the
relief sought.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Eric R. Smith, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (3 pages)
Plan Set (3 pages)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
Support emails (3 pages)
Support List (2 pages, 14 signatures)
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